Appendix f

aNCILLARY sERVICES Rates History

	Schedule
	Description
	Rates
	Rates
	Rates
	Rates

	 
	 
	1999
	2000
	2001
	2002

	DSW-SD1
	Scheduling, System Control, and Dispatch Ancillary Service 
	per schedule/per day
	per schedule/per day
	per schedule/per day
	per schedule/per day

	 
	Existing No SCADA programming or intra-bus transfer 
	$51.50 
	$56.65 
	$55.12 
	$63.19 

	 
	Existing No SCADA programming requires Intra-bus transfer 
	$66.83 
	$74.83 
	$73.30 
	$85.91 

	 
	New schedule w/SCADA no Inter-bus transfer
	$39.11 
	$47.40 
	$45.87 
	$56.80 

	 
	New schedule w/SCADA and Inter-bus transfer
	$58.17 
	$69.71 
	$68.18 
	$88.04 

	DSW-RS1
	Reactive Supply and Voltage Control Ancillary Service
	0.07/kW-mo
	0.06/kW-mo
	0.06/kW-mo
	0.05/kW-mo

	DSW-EI1
	Energy Imbalance Ancillary Service
	100 mills/kW penalty1
	100 mills/kW penalty1
	100 mills/kW penalty1
	100 mills/kW penalty1

	DSW-FR1
	Regulation and Frequency Response Ancillary Service
	If available, equal to capacity charge of project 2
	If available, equal to capacity charge of project 2
	If available, equal to capacity charge of project 2
	If available, equal to capacity charge of project 2

	DSW-SPR1
	Spinning Reserve Ancillary Service
	See note 3 below
	See note 3 below
	See note 3 below
	See note 3 below

	DSW-SUR1
	Supplemental Reserve Ancillary Service
	See note 3 below
	See note 3 below
	See note 3 below
	See note 3 below

	1 DSW requires return in kind for negative incursion and reserves the right to charge the penalty.
	
	

	2 If none available from Project, market price plus 10%.
	
	

	3 None available on long-term basis: Market price if available on short term basis; or on request, Western will procure at cost plus 10% admin. charge.
	
	


	Schedule
	Description
	Rates
	Rates
	Rates

	 
	 
	2003
	2004
	2005

	DSW-SD1
	Scheduling, System Control, and Dispatch Ancillary Service 
	per schedule/per day
	per schedule/per day
	per schedule/per day

	 
	Existing No SCADA programming or intra-bus transfer 
	$63.19 
	$69.14 
	$53.52 

	 
	Existing No SCADA programming requires Intra-bus transfer 
	$85.91 
	$91.98 
	$71.18 

	 
	New schedule w/SCADA no Inter-bus transfer
	$56.80 
	$62.71 
	$49.84 

	 
	New schedule w/SCADA and Inter-bus transfer
	$88.04 
	$94.12 
	$73.38 

	DSW-RS1
	Reactive Supply and Voltage Control Ancillary Service
	0.05/kW-mo
	0.05/kW-mo
	0.05/kW-mo

	DSW-EI1
	Energy Imbalance Ancillary Service
	100 mills/kW penalty1
	100 mills/kW penalty1
	100 mills/kW penalty1

	DSW-FR1
	Regulation and Frequency Response Ancillary Service
	If available, equal to capacity charge of project 2
	If available, equal to capacity charge of project 2
	If available, equal to capacity charge of project 2

	DSW-SPR1
	Spinning Reserve Ancillary Service
	See note 3 below
	See note 3 below
	See note 3 below

	DSW-SUR1
	Supplemental Reserve Ancillary Service
	See note 3 below
	See note 3 below
	See note 3 below

	1 DSW requires return in kind for negative incursion and reserves the right to charge the penalty.
	

	2 If none available from Project, market price plus 10%.
	

	3 None available on long-term basis: Market price if available on short term basis; or on request, Western will procure at cost plus 10% admin. charge.
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